

No. 18-11479

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN; JENNIFER KAY BRACKEEN; STATE OF TEXAS; ALTAGRACIA SOCORRO HERNANDEZ; STATE OF INDIANA; JASON CLIFFORD; FRANK NICHOLS LIBRETTI; STATE OF LOUISIANA; HEATHER LYNN LIBRETTI; and DANIELLE CLIFFORD,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DAVID BERNHARDT, in his official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of the Interior; TARA SWEENEY, in her official capacity as Acting Assistant Secretary for Indian Affairs; BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR; ALEX AZAR, in his official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Services; and DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

Defendants-Appellants.

CHEROKEE NATION; ONEIDA NATION; QUINAULT INDIAN NATION; and MORONGO BAND OF MISSION INDIANS,

Intervenors Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas, Fort Worth Division, No. 4:17-cv-00868.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE QUAPAW NATION

JOHN H. DOSSETT
4685 S.W. FLOWER PLACE
PORTLAND, OREGON 97221

STEPHEN R. WARD
CONNER & WINTERS, LLP
4000 ONE WILLIAMS CENTER
TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74172-0148
(918) 586-8978
sward@cwlaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae the Quapaw Nation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | vi |
| INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION | 2 |
| ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES | 3 |
| I. THE OFFENCES CLAUSE PROVIDES FEDERAL POWER AND AUTHORITY TO REGULATE RELATIONS AND AFFAIRS AMONG NATIONS..... | 3 |
| II. QUAPAW TREATY OF 1818 IS A TREATY OF PROTECTION UNDER THE AUTHORITY OF THE LAW OF NATIONS | 9 |
| III. ICWA PRESENTS A VALID EXERCISE OF FEDERAL AUTHORITY TO REGULATE CHILD CUSTODY DISPUTES AMONG CITIZENS OF OTHER NATIONS | 16 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 20 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | ix |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | x |
| ECF FILING STANDARD CERTIFICATE..... | xi |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña, 515 U.S. 20 (1995).....18

Boos v. Barry, 485 U.S.312-323 (1988)15

Carney v. Chapman, 247 U.S. 102 (1918).....16

Cherokee Nation v. Georgia, 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831)15

Daimler AG v. Bauman, 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....8

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain, 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....9

United States v. Arjona, 120 U.S. 479 (1987)15

United States v. Quiver, 241 U.S. 602 (1916)16

Washington State Dep’t. of Licensing v. Cougar Den, Inc. (16-1498) 586 U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 1000 (2019)14

Worcester v. Georgia, 31 U.S. 515 (1832)..... 12, 13

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art 1, § 8, cl. 10*passim*

STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS

8 U.S.C. § 140118

8 U.S.C. § 140918

International Child Abduction Remedies Act, 22 U.S.C. § 9001 et seq.3, 19

Indian Child Welfare Act, 25 U.S.C. § 1901 *et seq.*.....*passim*

25 U.S.C. § 1901(3)17

28 U.S.C. § 1350.....8

Judiciary Act of 1789, Pub. L. No. 1-20, § 9(b), 1 Stat. 73, 76–77.....8

Ordinance of 1787: The Northwest Territorial Gov’t, *reprinted in* U.S.C. at
lix (2012).....15

Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction,
Oct. 25, 1980, T.I.A.S. No. 11, 670, 1343 U.N.T.S. 8919

Treaty of August 24, 1818, 7. Stat. 176.....1

Fed. R. App. P. 28.2.1i

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....1

LEGISLATIVE & ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976), *reprinted in* 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 66049

S. Rep. No. 102-249 (1991)9

S. Rep. No. 94-1310 (1976)9

1 Opinions of the Solicitor of the Department of the Interior Relating to
Indian Affairs 1917–1974 448 (1979)13

Legality of the Use of Military Commissions to Try Terrorists, 25 Op.
O.L.C. 238 ((Nov. 6, 2001).....14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....17

4 William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (U.K.,
Clarendon Press 1769)7

Andrew Kent, *Congress’s Under-Appreciated Power to Define & Punish
Offenses Against the Law of Nations*, 85 Tex. L Rev. 843 (2007).....3

Sarah H. Cleveland & William S. Dodge, *Defining & Punishing Offenses
Under Treaties*, 124 Yale L.J. 2202 (2015).....15

Reginald Horsman, *Expansion & American Indian Policy 1783–1812* (1967)4

Peter & Nicholas Onuf, *Federal Union, Modern World, the Law of Nations in an Age of Revolutions 1776–1814* (1993)4

The Federalist No. 3 (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....6

1 Francis Paul Prucha, *The Great Father: The United States Government & the American Indians* 46 (1984)5

Kristin A. Collins, *Illegitimate Borders: Jus Sanguinis Citizenship & the Legal Construction of Family, Race & Nation*, 123 YALE L.J. 2134, 2152–53 (2014).....17

2 *Indian Affairs: Laws and Treaties* 160 (Charles J. Kappler, ed., 1904).....10, 12

John H. Dossett, *Indian Country & the Territory Clause: Washington’s Promise at the Framing*, 68 A.M. U. L. REV. 205 (2018)15

33 *Journals of the Continental Congress: 1774–1789* (Roscoe R. Hill ed., 1936)5

Emer de Vattel, *The Law of Nations, Or, Principles of the Law of Nature, Applied to the Conduct & Affairs of Nations & Sovereigns, with Three Early Essays on the Origin & Nature of Natural Law & on Luxury* (Richard Whatmore *et al.* eds., 1797).....4, 11, 16

3 *The Papers of George Washington, Presidential Series, 15 June 1789–5 September 1789* (Dorothy Twohig *et al.* eds., 1989).....11

4 *The Papers of George Washington: Presidential Series September 1789–January 1790* (W.W. Abbot *et al.* eds., 1993).....11, 12

1 *The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787*, at 594 (Max Farrand ed., 1911)5, 11

2 *The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787* (Max Farrand ed. 1937).....7

Gregory Ablavsky, *The Savage Constitution*, 63 Duke L.J. 999 (2014).....4

John H. Dossett, *Tribal Nations & Congress’s Power to Define Offences Against the Law of Nations*, 80 Mont. L. Rev. 41 (2019)3
